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Financial Highlights20 
22  

$19.6B NET SALES

22.3ADJ. SEGMENT 
EBITA*

SALES BY GEOGRAPHIC REGION

Americas
56%

Europe
16%28%

Asia, Middle East & Africa

Underlying sales*  
up 13%

SALES BY PLATFORM

Automation 
Solutions

Commercial &  
Residential Solutions

AspenTech
$11.8B $7.2B $0.7B

Underlying sales* 
up 7%

Notes: Underlying sales does not include heritage AspenTech, Therm-O-Disc and Emerson’s businesses contributed to AspenTech; AspenTech segment includes  
full year of Emerson’s businesses contributed to AspenTech and heritage AspenTech starting May 16; adjusted free cash flow conversion excludes discrete items.

%
$ ADJ. EARNINGS  

PER SHARE*

 Up 16%

5.25

Up 140 basis points 

66 Years OF INCREASED DIVIDENDS

98%FREE CASH FLOW 
CONVERSION* 
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We expanded our industrial 
software capabilities, made 
significant progress on our 
portfolio transformation, 
advanced our culture evolution 
and delivered value to our 
shareholders through strong 
operational execution.

Emerson is now moving 
purposefully in a new direction, 
going boldly toward higher-
growth investments, accelerated 
innovation and increased  
value creation.

A STRONG AND 
TRANSFORMATIVE YEAR

Emerson delivered strong 
performance in 2022, exceeding 
the underlying sales and adjusted 
earnings per share targets we 
set at the beginning of the year. 
The charts and graphics on the 
previous and following pages 
tell the story of strong financial 
results, with net sales up 8%, 
underlying sales up 9% and 
adjusted earnings per share up 16%. 

The continued execution of our 
global teams helped drive our 

success. In the face of many 
challenges, including ongoing 
supply chain constraints, 
electronic component shortages, 
COVID-19 lockdowns and the 
war in Ukraine, our employees 
rallied to deliver solutions to our 
customers, and I am proud of  
how we responded.

OUR PORTFOLIO 
TRANSFORMATION 
ACCELERATES

Emerson made some of the 
boldest portfolio moves in our 
more than 130-year history. Our 
leadership team and Board of 
Directors executed a series of 
decisive transactions in 2022 that 
are reshaping Emerson as a global 
automation leader.

We are guiding our portfolio 
journey with a clear vision and 
purpose: to drive significant value 
creation for our shareholders 
through a higher value, higher 
growth and cohesive Emerson. 
There have been many important 
steps in our transformation 
journey, including divesting 
several non-core businesses:

EMERSON ANNUAL REPORT

Dear Fellow Shareholders,
The past year was truly transformative for our company as we took  
decisive steps to position Emerson for a promising future as a leading 
global automation company.

•	 In October 2022, Emerson 
announced an agreement  
to sell a majority stake in  
the Climate Technologies 
business to a joint venture  
led by Blackstone.

•	 Also in October 2022, Emerson 
completed the sale of the 
InSinkErator business to 
Whirlpool Corporation.

•	 In May 2022, Emerson 
completed the sale of  
Therm-O-Disc to an affiliate of 
One Rock Capital Partners, LLC. 

Emerson also made a number 
of acquisitions in the last year 
to bolster our automation 
capabilities:

•	 In May 2022, Emerson 
announced the successful 
closing of the combination of 
Emerson’s industrial software 



Climate Technologies Transaction 
The sale of Emerson’s Climate Technologies business to Blackstone 
is expected to close in the first half of the 2023 calendar year. It is 
a key step in Emerson’s transformation into a global automation 
leader. The transaction enables Emerson to accelerate strategic 
investments in attractive and adjacent automation markets.

businesses – OSI Inc. and 
our Subsurface Science and 
Engineering business – with 
AspenTech to create a global 
industrial software leader, of 
which Emerson owns 55%. 

•	 In July 2022, leveraging 
Emerson’s new ownership 
stake, AspenTech entered 
into an agreement to acquire 
Micromine, an end-to-end 
software provider for the 
metals and mining industry.

•	 Also in the last year, Emerson 
completed the acquisition of 
Fluxa, a life sciences software 
provider to help customers 
accelerate the speed to 
market for new therapies, 
drugs and vaccines, and Mita-
Teknik, a leader in the control 
automation business for 
renewable power.

These strategic actions are 
creating a higher growth, cohesive 
portfolio focused on automation 
and will enable Emerson to 
enhance our end market 
diversification. Our journey is 
not complete, however, and we 

will continue to actively manage 
our portfolio, including pursuing 
acquisitions in attractive, high-
growth automation markets.

OUR COMMITMENT TO OUR 
CULTURE AND ESG ACCELERATES

In June 2022, Emerson published 
its most recent environmental, 
social and governance (ESG) 
report. In it, we outlined a number 
of accomplishments, plans and 
goals, including our net zero 
targets, that positively impact 
our employees and culture, the 
environment and the communities 
in which we operate. 

One of the keys to Emerson’s 
sustained growth is our people. 
We have a rich history that spans 
decades and includes thousands 
of dedicated and diverse 
employees who devote countless 

98FREE CASH FLOW 
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I am pleased with these and 
other accomplishments, and the 
Board has fully supported and 
endorsed our approach to our ESG 
targets. Further, in coordination 
with the Board, we have updated 
our leadership compensation 
programs to be metrics-based 
both on financial and ESG targets: 
GHG emissions reductions and 
diversity targets (women and U.S. 
minorities in leadership).

WE ARE GOING BOLDLY

As we move into fiscal 2023, 
continued strength in our later-
cycle process markets and our 
robust levels of backlog will help 
support what we expect to be 
another year of strong underlying 
sales growth. We are also excited 
to introduce our new  

Our Net Zero Targets 
We have set the following environmental goals that are aligned 
with the Science Based Targets initiative (SBTi):

•	 Net zero greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions from our own operations 
(Scopes 1 and 2) by 2030, as well as a 25% reduction in Scope 3  
by the same year. SBTi-approved.

•	 Net zero GHG emissions across our value chain  
(Scopes 1, 2 and 3) by 2045.

Emerson Management System, 
which will drive our three value  
creation opportunities: 

•	 Emerson is accelerating our 
Organic Growth engine 
by focusing on innovation 
and commercial excellence 
programs. As a global 
automation leader, Emerson 
will accelerate innovation and 
focus on key growth initiatives 
such as industrial software, 
the energy transition and end-
market diversification.

•	 We are continuing to build 
a high-growth and cohesive 
portfolio through active 
Portfolio Management. 
Emerson will pursue strategic 
M&A in fast-growing,  
attractive adjacent markets.

hours to solving the world’s most 
challenging problems, serving our 
customers with excellent quality 
and collaborating to make the 
world healthier, safer, smarter and 
more sustainable.

A critical component of our value 
creation strategy – and an area of 
accelerated focus for us in 2022 – 
is our culture. This year, we have 
built upon our foundation and 
made great strides to reimagine 
what it means to be an employee 
at Emerson. We are creating an 
environment where everyone feels 
valued, trusted and empowered. 
A couple of highlights include 
work we have done to modernize 
our talent philosophy and talent 
management processes. We also 
implemented a global listening 
strategy, created remote working 
guidelines, fostered an inclusive 
environment through our 
12,000-person Employee Resource 
Group community and identified 
targets to keep us accountable for 
building diverse and innovative 
teams as we continue to grow. 
We will continue to invest in our 
culture as we know this is key  
to unlocking the potential of  
our employees, driving  
innovation, executing with 
excellence and being a  
leading global automation 
solutions organization.



Sincerely,

Lal Karsanbhai 
President and  
Chief Executive Officer 

THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Emerson’s passionate and deeply experienced senior leadership 
team has the expertise and focus necessary to accelerate Emerson’s 
transformation and continue to solve our customers’ and the 
world’s most pressing challenges.

Sara Yang Bosco 
Senior Vice President,  
Secretary and General Counsel

Lisa Flavin 
Senior Vice President and  
Chief Compliance Officer

Mark Bulanda 
Executive President,  
Automation Solutions

Michael Train 
Senior Vice President and  

Chief Sustainability Officer

Katherine Button Bell 
Senior Vice President and  

Chief Marketing Officer

James (Jamie) Froedge 
Executive President,  

Commercial & Residential Solutions

Lal Karsanbhai 
President and  
Chief Executive Officer 

Ram Krishnan 
Executive Vice President and  
Chief Operating Officer

Frank Dellaquila 
Senior Executive Vice President  

and Chief Financial Officer

Elizabeth Adefioye 
Senior Vice President and  

Chief People Officer

	• Operational Excellence will 
always be a stalwart part 
of Emerson as we expect to 
continue to be top-quartile 
operators. We will push to 
maintain our peer-leading 
margins and free cash flow 
conversion.

Our fiscal 2022 was a 
transformational year as we  
built a strong foundation for a 
company that will be focused on 
the global automation market. 
Our path forward is clear, and 
we are energized and ready to 
accelerate into the future.

Thank you for your continued 
trust in and support of Emerson.
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At the same time, Emerson  
took steps in 2022 that are 
building a strong foundation for 
long-term success as a global 
automation leader. 

The Board of Directors plays 
critical advising and governing 
roles. We are tasked with helping 
the leadership team review 
strategic investments and 
oversight of the risk management 
process – identifying the key 
financial and operational 
opportunities and threats ahead. 
Dutifully managing risk has 
allowed Emerson to stand firm 
for its stakeholders for more than 
130 years and will position the 
company well moving forward.

This past year, we assessed 
significant changes to Emerson’s 
portfolio through acquisitions 
and divestitures like the Climate 
Technologies and AspenTech 
transactions. As a Board, we have 
assisted the leadership team as 
they navigated these transactions 
and have been impressed by the 
bold and decisive moves to pursue 
high-growth strategic investments.

Another role we take seriously 
is driving continued progress of 
Emerson’s environmental, social 
and governance (ESG) targets and 
initiatives. We are proud of the 
actions Emerson took this year 
in support of a more sustainable 
world. The Board fully appreciates 
the comprehensive approach 
to environmental sustainability 
at Emerson as expressed in our 
Greening Of Emerson, Greening 
By Emerson and Greening With 
Emerson framework. We fully 
endorse the ambitious targets 
presented in the company’s most 
recent ESG report to achieve net 
zero greenhouse gas emissions 
across its value chain (Scopes 
1, 2 and 3) by 2045.

We are also pleased to see 
Emerson sharpen its focus on 
employee experience, and we 
congratulate the team on again 
achieving 100% on the Human 
Rights Campaign Foundation’s 
2022 Corporate Equality Index, as 
well as being named one of the 
Best Places to Work for LGBTQ+ 
Equality and a Readers’ Choice 
Top Employer by Women Engineer 

Looking back on 2022, I’m invigorated by Emerson’s performance and 
progress. Despite a challenging external environment, President and CEO 
Lal Karsanbhai, the leadership team and Emerson employees across the 
company stepped up and delivered for all stakeholders. 

Magazine. It is clear to the Board 
that Emerson’s leadership team 
truly believes its culture is the 
cornerstone of its success.

Emerson set a finely tuned long-
term strategy into motion this 
past year, and as Board Chair,  
I am both honored and energized 
by the opportunity to work 
alongside a focused leadership 
team and Board to continue 
the Emerson legacy of driving 
innovation, solving the world’s 
most challenging problems and 
delivering value to all stakeholders. 

Thank you for joining us as Emerson 
opens an exciting new chapter.

Sincerely,

James S. Turley 
Chair of the Board

Dear Fellow Shareholders,



William H. Easter III 
Former Chairman, President and Chief 
Executive Officer, DCP Midstream LLC

Arthur F. Golden 
Former Partner,  
Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP

Candace Kendle 
Retired Chairman and Chief Executive  
Officer, Kendle International

Gloria A. Flach 
Retired Corporate Vice President  

and Chief Operating Officer,  
Northrop Grumman Corporation

Lal Karsanbhai 
President and  

Chief Executive Officer, Emerson

Lori Lee 
CEO, AT&T Latin America and Global 

Marketing Officer, AT&T Inc.

James S. Turley 
Chair of the Board and Retired 
Chairman and CEO, Ernst & Young

Joshua B. Bolten 
President and Chief Executive  
Officer, Business Roundtable

Mark A. Blinn 
Former CEO, President and  

Director, Flowserve Corporation

Martin S. Craighead 
Former Chairman, President  

and CEO, Baker Hughes

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Committed to high standards of 
ethics and excellence, the Board 
of Directors features a balance of 
tenure, experience and diversity 
to guide strategy development, 
ensure sound governance and 
drive value creation. 

Matthew S. Levatich 
Retired President and CEO, 
Harley-Davidson, Inc.
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EMERSON ELECTRIC CO. & SUBSIDIARIES 

Years ended September 30 | Dollars in millions, except per share amounts or where noted

Five-Year Summary

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Summary of Operations

Net sales $ 17,408 18,372 16,785 18,236 19,629

Net earnings common stockholders $ 2,203 2,306 1,965 2,303 3,231

Adjusted Segment EBITA Margin* 20.1 % 19.4 % 19.0 % 20.9 % 22.3 %

Operating cash flow $ 2,892 3,006  3,083  3,575 2,922

Capital expenditures $  617  594  538  581  531

Free cash flow* $ 2,275  2,412  2,545  2,994 2,391

Free cash flow conversion* 102 % 104 % 128 % 129 % 98 %1

Per Share of Common Stock

Diluted EPS $ 3.46  3.71 3.24 3.82 5.41

Adjusted diluted EPS* $  3.73 4.00 3.78  4.51  5.25

Dividends per share $  1.94  1.96  2.00  2.02 2.06

Business Platform Results

Automation Solutions

Sales $ 11,292 12,010 11,026 11,292 11,758

Earnings $  1,884  1,945 1,539 1,955  2,356

Commercial & Residential Solutions

Sales $  5,982 6,169 5,643 6,653 7,233

Earnings $ 1,352 1,271 1,118 1,364 1,440

AspenTech

Sales $ 157 194 131 319 656

Earnings $ 2 2 (16) (7) 12

See Note 4 for information regarding the Company’s acquisition and divestiture activities for the last three years, Note 6 for information regarding restructuring activities 
and Note 14 for information regarding income taxes. Notes referenced are from the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022. 

Following Emerson’s transaction with AspenTech, Emerson contributed two software businesses (OSI and Subsurface Science and Engineering, or SSE) to AspenTech.  
These businesses, previously reported in Automation Solutions, have been reclassified to the AspenTech segment. 
12022 free cash flow conversion excludes discrete items



EMERSON ELECTRIC CO. & SUBSIDIARIES 

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP measures (denoted by *) with the most directly comparable GAAP measure (dollars in millions, except per share amounts):

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

2022 Underlying Sales Change Emerson
Automation  

Solutions
Commercial &  

Residential Solutions

Reported (GAAP) 8 % 4 % 9 %

(Favorable) / Unfavorable FX 2 % 3 % 2 %

Acquisitions (2)% – % – %

Divestitures 1 % – % 2 %

Underlying* 9 %  7 % 13 %

Earnings Per Share 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

 
Change 
‘21 – ‘22

Earnings per share (GAAP) 3.46 3.71 3.24 $3.82 $5.41 42 %

Restructuring and related costs 0.09 0.12 0.42 0.24 0.15 (5)%

Amortization of intangibles 0.26 0.31 0.32 0.41 0.48 (2)%

Gain on subordinated interest – – – – (0.60) (13)%

Gain on sale of Therm-O-Disc – – – – (0.72) (16)%

Russia business exit – – – – 0.32 7 %

Acquisition/divestiture costs and interest on  
pre-acquisition AspenTech debt

– – – – 0.19 4 %

AspenTech Micromine purchase price hedge – – – – 0.04 1 %

Investment-related gains – – – (0.03) (0.02) – %

OSI purchase accounting – – – 0.07 – (2)%

Discrete tax benefits (0.08) (0.14) (0.20) – – – %

Adjusted earnings per share* $3.73 $4.00 $3.78 $4.51 $5.25 16 %
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EMERSON ELECTRIC CO. & SUBSIDIARIES 

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP measures (denoted by *) with the most directly comparable GAAP measure (dollars in millions, except per share amounts):

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Business Segment EBITA Margin 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

 
Change 
‘21 – ‘22

Pretax earnings margin (GAAP) 15.3 % 15.6 % 13.9 % 16.0 % 20.8 % 480 bps

Corp. items and interest expense, net 3.3 % 1.9 % 1.8 % 2.1 % (1.4)% (350) bps

Restructuring and related costs 0.4 % 0.5 % 1.8 % 1.0 % 0.6 % (40) bps

Amortization of intangibles 1.1 % 1.4 % 1.5 % 1.8 % 2.3 % 50 bps

Adjusted business segment EBITA* margin 20.1 % 19.4 % 19.0 % 20.9 % 22.3 % 140 bps

Cash Flow

Operating cash flow (GAAP) $2,892 $3,006 $3,083 $3,575 $2,922 (18)%

Capital expenditures (617) (594) (538) (581) (531) (2)%

Free cash flow* $2,275 $2,412 $2,545 $2,994 $2,391 (20)%

Cash Flow to Net Earnings Conversion

Cash flow to net earnings conversion 130 % 129 % 155 % 154 % 90 %

Capital expenditures (28)% (25)% (27)% (25)% (16)%

Free cash flow to net earnings* 102 % 104 % 128 % 129 % 74 %

Vertiv gain & taxes paid / Therm-O-Disc gain and taxes 
paid / Russia business exit

– – – – 24 %

Adjusted free cash flow to net earnings* 102 % 104 % 128 % 129 % 98 %



SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT

This Annual Report contains various 
forward-looking statements and includes 
assumptions concerning Emerson’s 
operations, future results and prospects. 
These forward-looking statements are based 
on current expectations and are subject to 
risks and uncertainties. Emerson undertakes 
no obligation to update any such statements 
to reflect later developments. In connection 
with the “safe harbor” provisions of the 
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act 
of 1995, Emerson provides the following 
cautionary statements identifying important 
economic, political and technological factors, 
among others, changes in which could 
cause the actual results or events to differ 
materially from those set forth in or implied 
by the forward-looking statements and 
related assumptions. 

Such factors include, but are not limited 
to, the following: (1) the current and future 
business environment, including capital and 
consumer spending, potential volatility of 
the end markets served, interest rates, and 
currency exchange rates; (2) competitive 
factors and competitor responses to 
Emerson initiatives; (3) development and 
market introduction of anticipated new 
products; (4) the ability to defend and 
protect our intellectual property rights; (5) 
favorable environments for and execution of 
acquisitions and divestitures, domestic and 
foreign, including regulatory requirements 
and market values of candidates; (6) 
integration of acquisitions and separation 
of disposed businesses; (7) the availability of 
raw materials and purchased components; 
(8) stability of governments and business 
conditions in countries where we operate 
which could result in adverse changes in 
exchange rates, changes in regulation, 
tariffs or trade barriers, nationalization of 
facilities or disruption of operations; (9) 
unrestricted access to capital markets; (10) 
our ability to attract, develop and retain key 
personnel; (11) ability to prevent security 
breaches or disruptions of our information 
technology systems; (12) impact of potential 
product failures or similar events caused by 
product defects, cybersecurity incidents or 
other intentional acts; (13) the Company’s 
ability to successfully complete on the terms 

and conditions contemplated, and the 
financial impact of, the proposed Climate 
Technologies transaction, (14) the scope, 
duration and ultimate impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, on the global economy 
and our customers, the Russia-Ukraine 
conflict, oil and gas price declines and 
volatility; (15) changes in tax rates,  
laws or regulations and the resolution  
of tax disputes in U.S. and non-U.S. 
jurisdictions; (16) the impact of improper 
conduct by our employees, agents or 
business partners; and (17) the outcome 
of pending and future litigation, including 
environmental compliance, among others 
as set forth on our most recent Annual 
Report filed on Form 10-K and subsequent 
reports filed with the SEC.

Statements in this Annual Report regarding 
our aspirational purpose, causes, values, 
and related commitments, goals or targets, 
including those regarding sustainability, 
greenhouse gas emissions, our net zero 

Shareholder’s Information

ambition and related goals, diversity, equity 
and inclusion or other initiatives, contain 
forward- looking statements and are also 
intended to qualify for the protections of 
the “safe harbor” protections of the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  
Such statements are intended to help 
Emerson adapt and rise to the call of our 
various stakeholders. Because success 
in these areas depends on the collective 
efforts of others and other factors such as 
competing economic and regulatory factors, 
technical advances, policy changes, labor 
markets, availability of candidates, and 
supplier and customer engagement, there 
may be times where actual outcomes vary 
from those expected. While we strive to live 
our purpose and make a positive impact on 
society while continuing to advance towards 
our commitments, sometimes challenges 
may delay or block progress and we cannot 
assure you that the results reflected or 
implied by any such statements will be 
realized or achieved.

1$100 invested on September 30, 2017 in stock or index, including reinvestment of 
dividends. Fiscal year ending September 30. 

Copyright © 2022 Standard & Poor’s, a division of S&P Global. 
All rights reserved.

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 CAGR

Emerson 100 125 113 114 168 133 5.9%

S&P 500 100 118 123 142 184 156 9.2%

S&P 500  
Capital Goods 100 108 110 104 140 119 3.5%
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COMPARISON OF FIVE-YEAR CUMULATIVE SHAREHOLDER RETURN1
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REGISTRAR AND  
TRANSFER AGENT

By Mail:  
Computershare, Inc.  
Attention: Emerson Electric Co.  
P.O. Box 43006  
Providence, RI 02940-3006

By Phone:  
Toll-Free:  
+1 888 213 0970  

TDD for Hearing Impaired:  
+1 800 231 5469  

Foreign Shareholders:  
+1 201 680 6578 

TDD Foreign Shareholders: 
+1 201 680 6610

By Internet:  
computershare.com/investor 

All other inquiries should be  
addressed to: 
Emerson Investor Relations Department 
8000 W. Florissant Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63136-8506 
Telephone: +1 314 553 2197

SHAREHOLDER SERVICES

Inquiries regarding dividend payments, 
loss or nonreceipt of a stock certificate or 
dividend check, stock transfers (including 
name changes), tax information and 
address changes should be directed to 
Computershare.

DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT AND 
STOCK PURCHASE PLAN

The Plan is administered by Computershare, 
for individual investors who want a 
convenient way to purchase or sell  
Emerson Electric Co. stock (NYSE:EMR).  
Only registered holders of Emerson 
common stock can participate; however, 
an initial purchase can be made directly 
through the Plan. The Plan provides the 
opportunity to reinvest dividends and is an 
alternative to traditional methods of buying 
and selling Emerson common stock. The 
Plan is not sponsored or administered by 
Emerson. For further information and an 
authorization form, contact Computershare.

DIRECT DEPOSIT OF DIVIDENDS

Stockholders may elect to have dividends 
electronically deposited into a checking  
or savings account. For details,  
contact Computershare.

DUPLICATE MAILINGS

When stockholders own shares in more 
than one account or when several 
stockholders live at the same address, they 
may receive multiple copies of the annual 
report. To eliminate duplicate copies, 
contact Computershare.

INTERNET ACCESS

Corporate news releases, Forms 10-K,  
10-Q and 8-K, the Annual Report, and  
other information about the Company 
are available at emerson.com.

ANNUAL MEETING

The annual meeting of shareholders 
is scheduled to be held at 10 a.m. CST, 
Tuesday, February 7, 2023, at our virtual 
meeting website accessible at www.
virtualshareholdermeeting.com/EMR2023. 
Notice of the meeting, proxy statement 
and proxy were sent or made available to 
stockholders with this annual report.

10-K REPORT

This 2022 Annual Report includes the 
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K 
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 
2022. The Form 10-K filed with the U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission 
includes the exhibits to Form 10-K and is 
available to shareholders without charge 
by contacting the Emerson Investor 
Relations Department or by accessing the 
investor section of our company’s website 
at emerson.com, Investors, or by going to  
the SEC’s website at sec.gov.  
The Company’s Chief Executive Officer  
and Chief Financial Officer have furnished  
the required Form 10-K certifications.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS

Information on Emerson’s  
environmental programs may  
be obtained by contacting: 
Emerson Environmental Affairs 
Department 
8000 W. Florissant Ave. 
P.O. Box 4100 
St. Louis, MO 63136-8506

ANNUAL REPORT

Included in this 2022 Annual Report 
are selected financial and selected 
operating highlights and summary 
financial information. Please refer to the 
Company’s Form 10-K, which is part of 
this Annual Report, for important financial 
and business information, including Risk 
Factors, market risk, description of industry 
segments, and risks of foreign operations. 
You should read the full Form 10-K as 
part of this 2022 Annual Report. For more 
information, please view our annual report 
online at emerson.com/annualreport.

























































































































(13)  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

The Company is a party to a number of pending legal proceedings and claims, including those involving general and 
product liability (including asbestos) and other matters, several of which claim substantial amounts of damages. The 
Company accrues for such liabilities when it is probable that future costs (including legal fees and expenses) will be 
incurred and such costs can be reasonably estimated. Accruals are based on developments to date; management's 
estimates of the outcomes of these matters; and the Company's experience in contesting, litigating and settling similar 
matters. The Company engages an outside expert to develop an actuarial estimate of its expected costs to resolve all 
pending and future asbestos claims, including defense costs, as well as its related insurance receivables. The reserve 
for asbestos litigation, which is recorded on an undiscounted basis, is based on projected claims through 2065. See 
Note 19 for additional information about the Company's asbestos liabilities and related insurance receivables. 

Although it is not possible to predict the ultimate outcome of these matters, the Company historically has been largely 
successful in defending itself against claims and suits that have been brought against it, and will continue to defend 
itself vigorously in all such matters. While the Company believes a material adverse impact is unlikely, given the 
inherent uncertainty of litigation, a remote possibility exists that a future development could have a material adverse 
impact on the Company. The Company enters into certain indemnification agreements in the ordinary course of 
business in which the indemnified party is held harmless and is reimbursed for losses incurred from claims by third 
parties, usually up to a prespecified limit. In connection with divestitures of certain assets or businesses, the Company 
often provides indemnities to the buyer with respect to certain matters including, for example, environmental or 
unidentified tax liabilities related to periods prior to the disposition. Because of the uncertain nature of the indemnities, 
the maximum liability cannot be quantified. As such, contingent liabilities are recorded when they are both probable 
and reasonably estimable. Historically, payments under indemnity arrangements have been inconsequential.

At September 30, 2022, there were no known contingent liabilities (including guarantees, pending litigation, taxes and 
other claims) that management believes will be material in relation to the Company's financial statements, nor were 
there any material commitments outside the normal course of business.

(14)  INCOME TAXES

Pretax earnings consist of the following:

2020 2021 2022
United States $1,360 1,491 2,684
Non-U.S. 975 1,421 1,401
   Total pretax earnings $2,335 2,912 4,085
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The principal components of income tax expense follow:

2020 2021 2022
Current:
   U.S. federal $123 152 511
   State and local 15 26 60
   Non-U.S. 288 355 400

Deferred:
   U.S. federal (44) 81 (101)
   State and local 1 (2) (13)
   Non-U.S. (38) (27) (2)
        Income tax expense $345 585 855

Reconciliations of the U.S. federal statutory income tax rate to the Company's effective tax rate follow. 
2020 2021 2022

U.S. federal statutory rate 21.0% 21.0% 21.0%
   State and local taxes, net of U.S. federal tax benefit 0.6 0.7 0.8
   Non-U.S. rate differential 1.7 2.0 1.6
   Non-U.S. tax holidays (1.1) (0.8) (0.9)
   Research and development credits (1.8) (0.6) (0.3)
   Foreign derived intangible income (1.2) (1.4) (1.4)
   Gain on divestiture — — (1.1)
   Russia business exit — — 1.2
   Subsidiary restructuring (4.4) (0.5) (0.3)
   Other — (0.3) 0.3
Effective income tax rate 14.8% 20.1% 20.9%

The tax rates for 2022, 2021 and 2020 include benefits from restructuring subsidiaries of $11, $13 and $103, 
respectively. The impact on the 2022 tax rate from the gain on divestiture of the Therm-O-Disc business and the 
Russia business exit in 2022 essentially offset. The lower rate in 2020 included the impact of a research and 
development tax credit study.

The Company has elected to recognize the tax on global intangible low-taxed income earned by certain of its non-
U.S. subsidiaries as a period expense when it is incurred.

On March 27, 2020, the CARES Act was enacted in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, and among other things, 
provides tax relief to businesses. Tax provisions of the CARES Act include the deferral of certain payroll taxes, relief 
for retaining employees, and other provisions. The Company deferred $73 of certain payroll taxes through the end 
of calendar year 2020, of which approximately $37 was paid in December 2021 with the remaining amount due in 
December 2022. 

Non-U.S. tax holidays reduce tax rates in certain jurisdictions. Approximately half of the tax holidays expired by 
September 2022, with the remaining expiring over the next 8 years.   
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Following are changes in unrecognized tax benefits before considering recoverability of any cross-jurisdictional tax 
credits (U.S. federal, state and non-U.S.) and temporary differences. The amount of unrecognized tax benefits is not 
expected to change significantly in the next 12 months.

2021 2022
Unrecognized tax benefits, beginning $195 219
     Additions for current year tax positions 27 25
     Additions for prior year tax positions 17 9
     Reductions for prior year tax positions (6) (65)
     Acquisitions and divestitures 1 1
     Reductions for settlements with tax authorities (5) —
     Reductions for expiration of statutes of limitations (10) (11)
Unrecognized tax benefits, ending $219 178

If none of the unrecognized tax benefits shown is ultimately paid, the tax provision and the calculation of the 
effective tax rate would be favorably impacted by $151, which is net of cross-jurisdictional tax credits and temporary 
differences. The Company accrues interest and penalties related to income taxes in income tax expense. Total 
expense (income) recognized was $(6), $(4) and $1 in 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively. As of September 30, 2022 
and 2021, total accrued interest and penalties were $24 and $24, respectively.  

The U.S. is the major jurisdiction for which the Company files income tax returns.  Examinations for U.S. federal 
are complete through 2017, except for 2014. The status of state and non-U.S. tax examinations varies due to the 
numerous legal entities and jurisdictions in which the Company operates.

The principal items that gave rise to deferred income tax assets and liabilities follow:

2021 2022
Deferred tax assets:
   Net operating losses, capital losses and tax credits $316 212
   Accrued liabilities 216 217
   Postretirement and postemployment benefits 29 21
   Employee compensation and benefits 149 125
   Other 128 135
        Total $838 710

Valuation allowances $(236) (174)

Deferred tax liabilities:
   Intangibles $(787) (1,633)
   Pensions (107) (119)
   Property, plant and equipment (212) (208)
   Undistributed non-U.S. earnings (38) (37)
   Other (54) (160)
        Total $(1,198) (2,157)

             Net deferred income tax liability $(596) (1,621)

Total income taxes paid were approximately $720, $680 and $400 in 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively. 
Approximately two-thirds of the $212 of net operating losses can be carried forward indefinitely, while most of the 
remainder expire over the next 10 years. 
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(15)  STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company's stock-based compensation plans include performance shares, restricted stock, restricted stock 
units, and stock options. Although the Company has discretion, shares distributed under these plans are issued from 
treasury stock.  

In fiscal 2022, the Company changed the terms of its annual performance share awards that were issued in the first 
quarter. The new terms meet the criteria for equity classification in accordance with ASC 718, Compensation - Stock 
Compensation, and therefore expense will be recognized on a fixed basis over the three-year performance period. 
The terms of the performance share awards issued in fiscal 2020 and 2021 are unchanged and therefore continue to 
be accounted for as liability awards and marked-to-market each period based on changes in the stock price. 

AspenTech also has stock-based compensation plans that are settled in its own stock. These plans consist of 
restricted stock units and stock options. 

Total compensation expense and income tax benefits for Emerson and AspenTech stock options and incentive shares 
follows. 

2020 2021 2022
Performance shares $98 203 89
Restricted stock and restricted stock units 11 21 23
Stock options 1 — —
AspenTech stock-based compensation plans — — 32
     Total stock compensation expense $110 224 144

Income tax benefits recognized $18 27 19

As of September 30, 2022, total unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested shares awarded under 
Emerson plans was $153, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.3 years, while 
the total future unrecognized compensation cost related to AspenTech stock options and RSUs was $41 and 
$97, respectively, which is expected to be recorded over a weighted average period of 2.1 years and 1.8 years, 
respectively.

Emerson Performance Shares, Restricted Stock and Restricted Stock Units
The Company's incentive shares plans include performance shares awards which distribute the value of common 
stock to key management employees at the conclusion of a three-year period subject to certain operating 
performance conditions and other terms and restrictions. The form of distribution is primarily shares of common stock, 
with a portion in cash in the first quarter following the end of the applicable three-year performance period. Dividend 
equivalents are only paid on earned awards after the performance period has concluded. Compensation expense for 
performance shares is recognized over the service period based on the number of shares ultimately expected to be 
earned.  

Information related to performance share payouts for the years ended September 30, 2021 and 2022 follows (shares 
in thousands):

2021 2022
Performance period 2018 - 2020 2019 - 2021
Percent payout 100% 101%
Total shares earned 1,535 1,341
Shares distributed in cash, primarily for tax withholding 672 586

As of September 30, 2022, approximately 1,469,000 shares awarded primarily in 2020 were outstanding, contingent 
on the Company achieving its performance objectives through 2022. The objectives for these shares were met at the 
106 percent level and the shares will be distributed in early fiscal 2023. 
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Additionally, the rights to receive approximately 1,057,000 and 1,481,000 common shares awarded in 2022 and 2021, 
respectively, are outstanding and contingent upon the Company achieving its performance objectives through 2024 
and 2023, respectively.

Incentive shares plans also include restricted stock awards and restricted stock units. Restricted stock awards involve 
distribution of common stock to key management employees subject to cliff vesting at the end of service periods 
ranging from three to ten years while restricted stock units granted to employees cliff vest at the end of a three-year 
period. The fair value of restricted stock awards and restricted stock units is determined based on the average of 
the high and low market prices of the Company's common stock on the date of grant, with compensation expense 
recognized ratably over the applicable vesting period. In 2022, approximately 116,000 shares of restricted stock 
vested as a result of participants fulfilling the applicable service requirements. Consequently, approximately 76,000 
shares were issued while 40,000 shares were withheld for income taxes in accordance with minimum withholding 
requirements. As of September 30, 2022, there were approximately 1,272,000 shares of unvested restricted stock and 
restricted stock units outstanding.

In addition to the employee stock option and incentive shares plans, in 2022 the Company awarded approximately 
19,000 shares of restricted stock under the restricted stock plan for non-management directors. As of September 30, 
2022, approximately 79,000 shares were available for issuance under this plan.

As of September 30, 2022, 3.8 million shares remained available for award under incentive shares plans. 

Changes in shares outstanding but not yet earned under incentive shares plans during the year ended September 30, 
2022 follow (shares in thousands; assumes 100 percent payout of unvested awards):

 Shares

Average Grant Date 
Fair Value Per 

Share
Beginning of year 5,641 $70.22
     Granted 1,451 $95.54
     Earned/vested (1,614) $67.65
     Canceled (198) $79.08
End of year 5,280 $77.58

Information related to Emerson incentive shares plans follows:

2020 2021 2022
Total fair value of shares earned/vested $164 131 158
Share awards distributed in cash, primarily for tax withholding $81 58 69

Emerson Stock Options
There were no stock option grants in 2022, 2021 and 2020. The Company's stock option plans expired in fiscal year 
2021. Previously awarded stock options allow key officers and employees to purchase common stock at specified 
prices, which are equal to 100 percent of the closing market price of the Company's stock on the date of grant. 
Options generally vest one-third in each of the three years subsequent to grant and expire 10 years from the date of 
grant. Compensation expense is recognized ratably over the vesting period based on the number of options expected 
to vest.
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Changes in shares subject to options during the year ended September 30, 2022 follow (shares in thousands):

Weighted- 
Average 

Exercise Price 
Per Share Shares

Total  
Intrinsic Value 

of Shares

Average 
Remaining 
Life (Years)

Beginning of year $57.96 2,017
     Options granted $— —
     Options exercised $57.21 (315)
     Options canceled $57.98 (10)
End of year $58.10 1,692 $27 2.2
Exercisable at end of year $58.10 1,692 $27 2.2

Information related to Emerson stock options follows:

2020 2021 2022
Cash received for option exercises $126 114 15
Intrinsic value of options exercised $47 53 11
Tax benefits related to option exercises $8 6 7

AspenTech Stock-Based Compensation
As discussed in Note 4, Emerson completed the acquisition of Heritage AspenTech in the third quarter of fiscal 2022. 
AspenTech, as defined in Note 4, operates as a separate publicly traded company and has various stock-based 
compensation plans, including stock options and restricted stock units, which are settled in their own common stock 
and are accounted for as equity awards. Restricted stock units generally vest over four years. Option awards have 
been granted with an exercise price equal to the market closing price of AspenTech's stock on the trading day prior to 
the grant date. These options generally vest over 4 years and expire within 7 years or 10 years of grant. AspenTech's 
policy is to issue new shares upon the exercise of vested stock awards.

Pursuant to the terms of the transaction agreement between Emerson and Heritage AspenTech, each outstanding 
option to purchase shares of Heritage AspenTech common stock, whether vested or unvested, that was unexercised 
as of immediately prior to the closing date was converted into an option to acquire shares of AspenTech. Each 
converted option is subject to the same terms and conditions as applied to the original option. In addition, each 
outstanding award of restricted stock units with respect to shares of Heritage AspenTech common stock that were 
unvested as of immediately prior to the closing date was converted into an award of restricted stock units with respect 
to shares of AspenTech. Each converted restricted stock unit is also subject to the same terms and conditions as 
applied to the original restricted stock unit.

ASC 805 required the Company to determine the fair value of the AspenTech share-based payment awards related 
to the replacement of the Heritage AspenTech share-based payment awards, and allocate the total fair value based 
on the services that are attributable to the pre- and post-combination service periods, respectively. The portion that 
is attributable to the pre-combination service period was considered part of the consideration transferred for Heritage 
AspenTech and included as part of the purchase price. The portion that is attributable to the post-combination service 
period is recognized as stock-based compensation expense in the post-combination consolidated financial statements 
over the remaining requisite service period.

AspenTech Stock Options
AspenTech utilizes the Black-Scholes option valuation model for estimating the fair value of options granted. The 
Black-Scholes option valuation model incorporates assumptions regarding expected stock price volatility, the expected 
life of the option, the risk-free interest rate, dividend yield and the market value of AspenTech's common stock. The 
expected stock price volatility is determined based on AspenTech's stock’s historic prices over a period commensurate 
with the expected life of the award. The expected life of an option represents the period for which options are 
expected to be outstanding as determined by historic option exercises and cancellations. The risk-free interest rate 
is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve for notes with terms approximating the expected life of the options granted. 
The expected dividend yield is zero, based on AspenTech's history and expectation of not paying dividends on 
common shares. Stock-based compensation expense is recognized on a straight-line basis, net of forfeitures as they 
occur, over the requisite service period for time-vested awards.
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The weighted-average assumptions used in valuations for 2022 are: risk-free interest rate, 3.0 percent; dividend yield, 
none; expected volatility, 36.6 percent; and expected life, approximately 5.1 years.

A summary of AspenTech stock option activity in fiscal 2022 is as follows (shares in thousands):

Weighted- 
Average 

Exercise Price 
Per Share Shares

Total  
Intrinsic Value 

of Shares

Average 
Remaining 
Contractual 
Term (Years)

Beginning of year $— —
     Issuance of replacement awards $101.44 1,165
     Issuance of non-replacement awards $204.27 238
     Exercised $108.96 (137)
     Canceled/Forfeited $149.16 (10)
End of year $131.26 1,256 $134 7.0
Exercisable at end of year $101.76 727 $99 5.6
Vested and expected to vest at September 30, 2022 $131.20 1,252 $134 7.0

The weighted average estimated fair value of option awards granted during fiscal 2022 was $72.26. The total intrinsic 
value of options exercised during fiscal 2022 was $13. Cash proceeds of $14 from issuances of shares of AspenTech 
common stock were received during fiscal 2022. 

AspenTech Restricted Stock Units
A summary of AspenTech restricted stock unit activity in fiscal 2022 is as follows (shares in thousands):

Weighted- 
Average 

Grant Date 
Fair Value Shares

Beginning of year $— —
     Issuance of replacement awards $166.30 454
     Issuance of non-replacement awards $202.39 288
     Settled $190.07 (136)
     Canceled/forfeited $188.48 (17)
End of year $193.82 589
Vested and expected to vest at September 30, 2022 $177.58 556

During fiscal 2022, the total fair value of vested shares from AspenTech RSU grants amounted to $34. Withholding 
taxes of $5 were paid on vested RSUs during fiscal 2022.

At September 30, 2022, common stock reserved for future issuance under all AspenTech equity compensation plans 
was 4.1 million shares.

(16) COMMON AND PREFERRED STOCK

At September 30, 2022, 11.7 million shares of common stock were reserved for issuance under the Company's stock-
based compensation plans. During 2022, 5.7 million common shares were purchased and 1.3 million treasury shares 
were reissued. In 2021, 5.3 million common shares were purchased and 3.1 million treasury shares were reissued.

At September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company had 5.4 million shares of $2.50 par value preferred stock authorized, 
with none issued.
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(17)  ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
Activity in Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) is shown below, net of income taxes:

Foreign currency translation 2020 2021 2022
Beginning balance $(794) (711) (629)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes of $29, $(5) and $(62), 
respectively

83 82 (636)

Ending balance (711) (629) (1,265)

Pension and postretirement
Beginning balance (928) (864) (259)
Actuarial gains (losses) deferred during the period, net of taxes of $15, $(150) 
   and $10, respectively

(49) 499 (33)

Amortization of deferred actuarial losses into earnings, net of taxes of $(34), $(34) 
   and $(21), respectively

113 106 70

Ending balance (864) (259) (222)

Cash flow hedges
Beginning balance — (2) 16
Gains (Losses) deferred during the period, net of taxes of $2, $(15) and $(6), 
   respectively

(9) 51 18

Reclassifications of realized (gains) losses to sales and cost of sales, net of taxes 
   of $(2), $11 and $10, respectively

7 (33) (32)

Ending balance (2) 16 2

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) $(1,577) (872) (1,485)

(18)  BUSINESS SEGMENTS INFORMATION

The Company designs and manufactures products and delivers services that bring technology and engineering 
together to provide innovative solutions for customers in a wide range of industrial, commercial and consumer 
markets around the world. 

As a result of the Heritage AspenTech acquisition, the Company identified one additional segment in fiscal 2022. The 
new segment reflects the combined results of Heritage AspenTech and the Emerson Industrial Software Business 
(see Note 4 for further details). The results for this new segment include the historical results of the Emerson Industrial 
Software Business (which were previously reported in the Automation Solutions segment), while results related to 
the Heritage AspenTech business only include periods subsequent to the close of the transaction on May 16, 2022. 
Prior year amounts for the Automation Solutions segment have been reclassified to conform to the current year 
presentation.

The Company now reports four segments: Automation Solutions, AspenTech; and Climate Technologies and 
Tools & Home Products, which together comprise the Commercial & Residential Solutions business.

The Automation Solutions segment enables process, hybrid and discrete manufacturers to maximize production, 
protect personnel and the environment, reduce project costs, and optimize their energy efficiency and operating 
costs through a broad offering of integrated solutions, software, services and products, including measurement and 
analytical instrumentation, industrial valves and equipment, and process control software and systems. Markets 
served include oil and gas, refining, chemicals, power generation, life sciences, food and beverage, automotive, pulp 
and paper, metals and mining, and municipal water supplies. The segment's major product offerings are described 
below. 

•	 Measurement & Analytical Instrumentation products measure the physical properties of liquids or 
gases in a process stream and communicate this information to a process control system or other software 
applications, and analyze the chemical composition of process fluids and emissions to enhance quality and 
efficiency, as well as environmental compliance. 
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•	 Valves, Actuators & Regulators consists of control, isolation and pressure relief valves which respond to 
commands from a control system to continuously and precisely modulate the flow of process fluids and gases, 
smart actuation and control technologies, pressure management products, and industrial and residential 
regulators that reduce the pressure of fluids and gases moving from high-pressure supply lines into lower 
pressure systems. 

•	 Industrial Solutions provides fluid control and pneumatic mechanisms, electrical distribution equipment, and 
materials joining and precision cleaning products which are used in a variety of manufacturing operations to 
provide integrated solutions to customers. 

•	 Systems & Software provides a digital ecosystem that controls plant processes by communicating with 
and adjusting the "intelligent" plant devices described above to provide precision measurement, control, 
monitoring, asset optimization, and plant safety and reliability for plants that produce power, or process fluids 
or other items.  

The AspenTech segment provides asset optimization software that enables industrial manufacturers to design, 
operate, and maintain their operations for maximum performance through a combination of decades of modeling, 
simulation, and optimization capabilities with industrial operations expertise and apply advanced analytics to improve 
the profitability and sustainability of production assets. 

The Commercial & Residential Solutions business consists of the Climate Technologies and Tools & Home 
Products segments. This business provides products and solutions that promote energy efficiency and sustainability, 
enhance household and commercial comfort, and protect food quality and sustainability through heating, air 
conditioning and refrigeration technology, as well as a broad range of mechanical, electrical, utility and do-it-yourself 
tools that promote safety and productivity.  

The Climate Technologies segment provides products, services and solutions for all areas of the climate control 
industry, including residential heating and cooling, commercial air conditioning, commercial and industrial refrigeration, 
and cold chain management. Products include compressors, temperature sensors and controls, thermostats, flow 
controls, and stationary and mobile remote monitoring technologies and services that enable homeowners and 
businesses to better manage their heating, air conditioning and refrigeration systems for improved control and 
comfort, and lower energy costs. 

The Tools & Home Products segment offers tools for professionals and homeowners that promote safety and 
productivity. Products include professional pipe-working tools, electrical and utility tools, and wet-dry vacuums.

The principal distribution method for each segment is direct sales forces, although the Company also uses 
independent sales representatives and distributors. Due to its global presence, certain of the Company's international 
operations are subject to risks including the stability of governments and business conditions in foreign countries 
which could result in adverse changes in exchange rates, changes in regulations or disruption of operations.

The primary income measure used for assessing segment performance and making operating decisions is earnings 
before interest and income taxes. Certain expenses are reported at Corporate, including stock compensation expense 
and a portion of pension and postretirement benefit costs. Corporate and other includes unallocated corporate 
expenses, acquisition/divestiture costs, first year acquisition accounting charges (which include fair value adjustments 
related to inventory, backlog and deferred revenue) and other items. Corporate assets are primarily comprised of cash 
and cash equivalents, investments and certain fixed assets. Summarized below is information about the Company's 
operations by business segment and by geography.  
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Business Segments

Sales Earnings (Loss) Total Assets
2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

Automation Solutions $11,026 11,292 11,758 $1,539 1,955 2,356 $13,704 13,734 13,184
AspenTech 131 319 656 (16) (7) 12 546 2,089 14,484

Climate Technologies 3,980 4,748 5,200 801 965 1,038 3,065 3,269 3,209
Tools & Home Products 1,663 1,905 2,033 317 399 402 1,491 1,598 1,486
Commercial & 
Residential Solutions 5,643 6,653 7,233 1,118 1,364 1,440 4,556 4,867 4,695

Corporate items:
Stock compensation (110) (224) (144)
Unallocated pension and 
postretirement costs 53 94 99

Corporate and other (93) (116) (424) 4,076 4,025 3,309
Gain on subordinated 
interest — — 453
Gain on sale of business — — 486
Eliminations/Interest (15) (28) (18) (156) (154) (193)
     Total $16,785 18,236 19,629 $2,335 2,912 4,085 $22,882 24,715 35,672

In fiscal 2022, Corporate and other includes a loss of $181 related to the Company's exit of business operations in 
Russia and acquisition/divestiture costs of $110.   

Automation Solutions sales by major product offering are summarized below.

  2020 2021 2022

Measurement & Analytical Instrumentation $3,108 3,071 3,206
Valves, Actuators & Regulators 3,589 3,483 3,604
Industrial Solutions 2,012 2,266 2,403
Systems & Software 2,317 2,472 2,545
     Total $11,026 11,292 11,758

Depreciation  
and Amortization

Capital  
Expenditures

2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022
Automation Solutions $530 537 514 $306 319 248
AspenTech 27 95 242 2 6 4

Climate Technologies 184 191 177 158 143 206
Tools & Home Products 77 76 71 58 94 52
Commercial & Residential Solutions 261 267 248 216 237 258

Corporate and other 36 70 35 14 19 21
     Total $854 969 1,039 $538 581 531

 
Depreciation and amortization includes intellectual property, customer relationships and capitalized software.

67



Geographic Information
	
Sales by major geographic destination are summarized below:

Automation Solutions AspenTech
2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

Americas $5,004 4,901 5,548 $40 200 362
Asia, Middle East & Africa 3,761 3,986 4,049 42 60 140
Europe 2,261 2,405 2,161 49 59 154
Total $11,026 11,292 11,758 $131 319 656

Commercial & Residential 
Solutions Total

2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022
Americas $3,896 4,513 5,106 $8,940 9,614 11,016
Asia, Middle East & Africa 1,053 1,277 1,267 4,856 5,323 5,456
Europe 694 863 860 3,004 3,327 3,175
Total $5,643 6,653 7,233 $16,800 18,264 19,647

Sales in the U.S. were $9,084, $7,952 and $7,420 for 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively, while Asia, Middle East & 
Africa includes sales in China of $2,331, $2,252 and $1,845 in those years.

Property, Plant and Equipment
2020 2021 2022

Americas $2,345 2,375 2,255
Asia, Middle East & Africa 679 678 576
Europe 664 685 530
Total $3,688 3,738 3,361

Property, plant and equipment located in the U.S. was $2,006 in 2022, $2,141 in 2021 and $2,124 in 2020.

(19)  OTHER FINANCIAL DATA

Items reported in earnings during the years ended September 30 included the following:

2020 2021 2022
Research and development expense $439 485 526
Rent expense $239 228 215

The components of depreciation and amortization expense reported for the years ended September 30 included the 
following:

2020 2021 2022
Depreciation expense $485 499 476
Amortization of intangibles (includes $17, $57 and $108 reported in Cost of Sales in 
   2020, 2021 and 2022, respectively) (a)

256 357 465

Amortization of capitalized software 113 113 98
Total $854 969 1,039
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(a) Amortization of intangibles includes $148 related to the Heritage AspenTech acquisition for the year ended 
September 30, 2022 and backlog amortization of $30 related to the OSI acquisition for the year ended September 
30, 2021. For the year ended September 30, 2022, $14 of amortization of intangibles included in the table above is 
reported as a restructuring related cost. 

Items reported in other noncurrent assets included the following:

2021 2022
Pension assets $1,015 881
Operating lease right-of-use assets $   558 489
Unbilled receivables (contract assets) $      — 428
Deferred income taxes $    115 99
Asbestos-related insurance receivables $     95 85

Items reported in accrued expenses included the following:

2021 2022
Customer advances (contract liabilities) $   730 853
Employee compensation $   690 597
Operating lease liabilities (current) $   155 144
Product warranty $   146 122

Other liabilities are summarized as follows:

2021 2022
Deferred income taxes $   711 1,720
Pension and postretirement liabilities 676 467
Operating lease liabilities (noncurrent) 413 348
Asbestos litigation 256 223
Other 697 562
    Total $2,753 3,320

(20)  QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter Full Year
2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022

Net sales $4,161 4,473 4,431 4,791 4,697 5,005 4,947 5,360 18,236 19,629
Gross profit $1,723 1,822 1,862 1,952 1,982 2,097 1,996 2,317 7,563 8,188
Net earnings common 
stockholders $445 896 561 674 627 921 670 740 2,303 3,231

Net earnings per common share:
     Basic $0.74 1.51 0.94 1.13 1.05 1.55 1.12 1.25 3.85 5.44
     Diluted $0.74 1.50 0.93 1.13 1.04 1.54 1.11 1.24 3.82 5.41

Dividends per common share $0.505 0.515 0.505 0.515 0.505 0.515 0.505 0.515 2.02 2.06

Earnings per share are computed independently each period; as a result, the quarterly amounts may not sum to the 
calculated annual figure. 

Emerson Electric Co. common stock (symbol EMR) is listed on the New York Stock Exchange and NYSE Chicago.
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(21) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In October 2022, the Board of Directors approved and the Company announced an agreement to sell a majority 
stake in its Climate Technologies business (which constitutes the Climate Technologies segment, excluding Therm-
O-Disc which was divested earlier in fiscal 2022) to private equity funds managed by Blackstone ("Blackstone") in a 
transaction valued at $14.0 billion. Emerson will receive upfront, pre-tax cash proceeds of approximately $9.5 billion 
and a note of $2.25 billion at close (which will accrue 5 percent interest payable in kind by capitalizing interest), while 
retaining a 45 percent non-controlling common equity ownership interest in a new standalone joint venture between 
Emerson and Blackstone. The Climate Technologies business, which includes the Copeland compressor business 
and the entire portfolio of products and services across all residential and commercial HVAC and refrigeration end-
markets, had fiscal 2022 net sales of approximately $5.0 billion and pretax earnings of $1.0 billion. The transaction 
is expected to close in the first half of calendar year 2023, subject to regulatory approvals and customary closing 
conditions.  

On October 31, 2022, the Company completed the divestiture of its InSinkErator business, which manufactures food 
waste disposers, to Whirlpool Corporation for $3.0 billion. This business had net sales of $630 and pretax earnings of 
$152 for fiscal 2022 and is reported in the Tools & Home Products segment. The agreement was announced in August 
2022 and the assets and liabilities of InSinkErator were classified as held-for-sale as of September 30, 2022 and 
are included in other current assets, other assets, accrued expenses and other liabilities in the consolidated balance 
sheet.  

70



Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors
Emerson Electric Co.:

Opinions on the Consolidated Financial Statements and Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Emerson Electric Co. and subsidiaries (the 
Company) as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, the related consolidated statements of earnings, comprehensive 
income, equity, and cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended September 30, 2022, and the 
related notes (collectively, the consolidated financial statements). We also have audited the Company’s internal 
control over financial reporting as of September 30, 2022, based on criteria established in Internal Control – 
Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Company as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the results of its operations and its cash 
flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended September 30, 2022, in conformity with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles. Also in our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective 
internal control over financial reporting as of September 30, 2022 based on criteria established in Internal Control – 
Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission.

The Company acquired Aspen Technology, Inc. during 2022, and management excluded from its assessment of the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of September 30, 2022, Aspen Technology, 
Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting representing 36 percent of total assets and 2 percent of total revenues 
included in the consolidated financial statements of the Company as of and for the year ended September 30, 2022. 
Our audit of internal control over financial reporting of the Company also excluded an evaluation of the internal control 
over financial reporting of Aspen Technology, Inc.

Basis for Opinions 

The Company’s management is responsible for these consolidated financial statements, for maintaining effective 
internal control over financial reporting, and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial 
reporting, included in the accompanying Management's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s consolidated financial statements and an opinion on the 
Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered 
with the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent 
with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and 
regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud, and whether effective internal control over financial reporting 
was maintained in all material respects.

Our audits of the consolidated financial statements included performing procedures to assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures 
that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts 
and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 
the consolidated financial statements. Our audit of internal control over financial reporting included obtaining an 
understanding of internal control over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and 
testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. Our 
audits also included performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe 
that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinions.

Definition and Limitations of Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding 
the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those 
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policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and 
fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that 
transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in 
accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance 
regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that 
could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. 
Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become 
inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may 
deteriorate.

Critical Audit Matters

The critical audit matters communicated below are matters arising from the current period audit of the consolidated 
financial statements that were communicated or required to be communicated to the audit committee and that: (1) 
relate to accounts or disclosures that are material to the consolidated financial statements and (2) involved our 
especially challenging, subjective, or complex judgments. The communication of the critical audit matters does 
not alter in any way our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, taken as a whole, and we are not, by 
communicating the critical audit matters below, providing a separate opinion on the critical audit matters or on the 
accounts or disclosures to which they relate. 

Sufficiency of Audit Evidence over Net Sales

As discussed in Notes 1, 2 and 18 to the Company’s consolidated financial statements, and disclosed in the 
consolidated statement of earnings, the Company recorded $19.6 billion of net sales in 2022.

We identified the evaluation of the sufficiency of audit evidence over net sales as a critical audit matter. Net 
sales are recognized primarily from the sale of tangible products from hundreds of Company locations around 
the world. Evaluating the sufficiency of audit evidence obtained required especially subjective auditor judgment 
because of the geographical dispersion of the Company’s net sales generating activities. This included 
determining the Company locations at which procedures were performed and the supervision and review of 
procedures performed at those locations.

The following are the primary procedures we performed to address this critical audit matter. We applied auditor 
judgment to determine the nature and extent of procedures to be performed over net sales, including the 
determination of the Company locations at which those procedures were to be performed. At each Company 
location where procedures were performed, we: 

•	 Evaluated the design and tested the operating effectiveness of certain internal controls over the 
Company’s net sales processes, including the Company’s controls over the accurate recording of 
amounts.

•	 Assessed the recorded net sales by selecting a sample of transactions and compared the amounts 
recognized for consistency with underlying documentation, including contracts with customers and 
shipping documentation.

Evaluation of the Acquisition Date Fair Value of Certain Acquired Intangible Assets

As discussed in Notes 1 and 4 to the consolidated financial statements, on May 16, 2022, the Company 
consummated a business combination for total consideration of $11.2 billion. In connection with the business 
combination, the Company recorded various intangible assets, which included customer relationship and 
developed technology intangible assets with an acquisition date fair value of $2.3 billion and $1.35 billion, 
respectively.

We identified the evaluation of the acquisition date fair value of the customer relationship and developed 
technology intangible assets as a critical audit matter. A high degree of subjective and complex auditor judgment 
was required to evaluate key assumptions used to value these acquired intangible assets. Specifically, key 
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assumptions included projected revenue for the customer relationship intangible asset and projected revenue 
and obsolescence rates for the developed technology intangible asset. Changes to these assumptions 
could have had a significant impact on the fair value of such assets. In addition, valuation professionals with 
specialized skills and knowledge were needed to assist in the evaluation of the obsolescence rates.

The following are the primary procedures we performed to address this critical audit matter. We evaluated the 
design and tested the operating effectiveness of certain internal controls related to the Company’s business 
combinations process, including controls related to the development of the projected revenue and obsolescence 
rate assumptions used in the Company’s valuations. We evaluated the projected revenue used by the Company 
by (1) comparing to historical results of the acquired entity and publicly available information for peer companies 
and (2) inquiring of individuals outside of the accounting function about projected revenue and the process 
used to develop them. In addition, we compared the acquiree’s historical projected revenue to actual revenue 
to evaluate the Company’s ability to forecast. We involved valuation professionals with specialized skills and 
knowledge, who assisted in evaluating the obsolescence rates by comparing them to certain comparable 
companies.

/s/ KPMG LLP

We or our predecessor firms have served as the Company’s auditor since 1938.

St. Louis, Missouri
November 14, 2022 
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ITEM 9 - CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL 
DISCLOSURE
 
None.
 
ITEM 9A - CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
The Company maintains a system of disclosure controls and procedures which is designed to ensure that information 
required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports filed or submitted under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms and 
is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Company’s certifying officers, as appropriate to 
allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Based on an evaluation performed, the Company's certifying 
officers have concluded that the disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2022 to 
provide reasonable assurance of achieving these objectives.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, there can be no assurance that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures 
will detect or uncover all failures of persons within the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries to report material 
information otherwise required to be set forth in the Company's reports. There was no change in the Company's 
internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended September 30, 2022, that has materially affected, or 
is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting. 

Management’s report on internal control over financial reporting, and the related report of the Company’s auditor, 
KPMG LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm, set forth in Item 7 and Item 8, respectively, of this 
Annual Report on Form 10-K, are hereby incorporated by reference.
 
ITEM 9B - OTHER INFORMATION
 
None.

ITEM 9C - DISCLOSURE REGARDING FOREIGN JURISDICTIONS THAT PREVENT INSPECTIONS

Not applicable.

PART III

ITEM 10 - DIRECTORS, EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
 
Information regarding nominees and directors appearing under "Proxy Item No. 1: Election of Directors" in the 
Emerson Electric Co. Notice of Annual Meeting of Shareholders and Proxy Statement for the February 2023 annual 
shareholders' meeting (the "2023 Proxy Statement") is hereby incorporated by reference. Information regarding 
executive officers is set forth in Part I of this report. Information regarding the Audit Committee and Audit Committee 
Financial Expert appearing under "Board and Committee Operations—Board and Corporate Governance— 
Committees of Our Board of Directors," "Board and Committee Operations—Corporate Governance and Nominating 
Committee—Nomination Process" and "— Proxy Access" in the 2023 Proxy Statement is hereby incorporated by 
reference.

The Company has adopted a Code of Ethics that applies to the Company's Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial 
Officer and Chief Accounting Officer; has posted such Code of Ethics on its website; and intends to satisfy the 
disclosure requirement under Item 5.05 of Form 8-K by posting such information on its website. The Company has 
adopted Charters for its Audit Committee, Compensation Committee, and Corporate Governance and Nominating 
Committee and a Code of Business Ethics for directors, officers and employees, which are available on its website 
and in print to any stockholder who requests them. The Company has also adopted Corporate Governance Principles 
and Practices, which are available on its website and in print to any stockholder who requests them. The Corporate 
Governance section of the Company's website may be accessed as follows: www.Emerson.com, Investors, Corporate 
Governance.
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ITEM 11 - EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION
 
Information appearing under “Executive Compensation" (including the information set forth under "Compensation 
Discussion and Analysis"), "Compensation Tables," "Board and Committee Operations—Corporate Governance and 
Nominating Committee—Director Compensation," "Board and Committee Operations—Compensation Committee" 
(including, but not limited to, the information set forth under "Role of Executive Officers and the Compensation 
Consultant," "Compensation Committee Report" and "Compensation Committee Interlocks and Insider Participation") 
in the 2023 Proxy Statement is hereby incorporated by reference.

The information contained in the "Compensation Committee Report” shall not be deemed to be filed with the SEC 
or subject to the liabilities of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”), except to the 
extent that the Company specifically incorporates such information into future filings under the Securities Act of 1933 
or the Exchange Act. 

ITEM 12 - SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT AND RELATED 
STOCKHOLDER MATTERS
 
The information regarding beneficial ownership of shares by nominees and continuing directors, named executive 
officers, five percent beneficial owners, and by all directors and executive officers as a group appearing under 
"Ownership of Emerson Equity Securities" in the 2023 Proxy Statement is hereby incorporated by reference.

The following table sets forth aggregate information regarding the Company’s equity compensation plans as of 
September 30, 2022:

Number of Securities 
to be Issued upon 

Exercise of 
Outstanding Options, 
Warrants and Rights

Weighted-Average 
Exercise Price of 
Outstanding 

Options, Warrants  
and Rights

Number of Securities 
Remaining Available for 
Future Issuance under 
Equity Compensation 
Plans (Excluding 

Securities Reflected in 
Column (a))

Plan Category (a) (b) (c)
Equity compensation plans  
   approved by security holders (1) 7,866,000 $58.10 3,837,000
Equity compensation plans not  
   approved by security holders — — —

     Total 7,866,000 $58.10 3,837,000

(1)	 Includes the Stock Option and Incentive Shares Plans previously approved by the Company's security holders. 
Shares included in column (a) assume the maximum payouts, where applicable, and are as follows: (i) 1,692,000 
shares reserved for outstanding stock option awards, (ii) 1,533,000 shares reserved for performance share 
awards granted in 2022, (iii) 2,148,000 shares reserved for performance share awards granted in 2021,  (iv) 
1,836,000 shares reserved for performance share awards granted in 2020 and (v) 657,000 shares reserved for 
outstanding restricted stock unit awards. As provided by the Company’s Incentive Shares Plans, performance 
shares awards represent a commitment to issue such shares without cash payment by the employee, contingent 
upon achievement of the performance objectives and continued service by the employee. 

The price in column (b) represents the weighted-average exercise price for outstanding options. Included in 
column (c) are shares remaining available for award under previously approved plans as follows: (i) 2,928,000 
under the 2015 Incentive Shares Plan, (ii) 830,000 under the 2006 Incentive Shares Plan, and (iii) 79,000 under 
the Restricted Stock Plan for Non-Management Directors.

Information regarding stock option plans and incentive shares plans is set forth in Note 15. 

ITEM 13 - CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS, AND DIRECTOR INDEPENDENCE
 
Information appearing under “Board and Committee Operations—Board and Corporate Governance—Review, 
Approval or Ratification of Transactions with Related Persons," "—Certain Business Relationships and Related Party 
Transactions" and "—Director Independence" in the 2023 Proxy Statement is hereby incorporated by reference.
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ITEM 14 - PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT FEES AND SERVICES
 
Information appearing under "Board and Committee Operations—Audit Committee—Fees Paid to KPMG LLP" in the 
2023 Proxy Statement is hereby incorporated by reference.

PART IV
 
ITEM 15 - EXHIBITS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT SCHEDULES
 
A) Documents filed as a part of this report:

1. 	 The consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of the Company and subsidiaries and the 
report thereon of KPMG LLP set forth in Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K. 

2. 	 Financial Statement Schedules - All schedules are omitted because they are not required, not applicable 
or the required information is provided in the financial statements or notes thereto contained in this Annual 
Report on Form 10-K. 

3. 	 Exhibits (Listed by numbers corresponding to the Exhibit Table of Item 601 in Regulation S-K).

2(a)**   Transaction Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 10, 2021, among Emerson Electric 
Co., Aspen Technology, Inc., EMR Worldwide, Inc., Emersub CX, Inc. and Emersub CXI, Inc., 
incorporated by reference to the Company’s Form 8-K, filed on October 12, 2021, File No. 1-278, 
Exhibit 2.1. 

2(b)       Amendment No. 1 to the Transaction Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of March 23, 2022, 
among Emerson Electric Co., Aspen Technology, Inc., EMR Worldwide Inc., Emersub CX, Inc. and 
Emersub CXI, Inc., incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter 
ended March 31, 2022, filed on May 4, 2022, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 2(b).

2(c)**    Amendment No. 2 to the Transaction Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of May 3, 2022, among 
Emerson Electric Co., Aspen Technology, Inc., EMR Worldwide Inc., Emersub CX, Inc. and Emersub 
CXI, Inc., incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 
31, 2022, filed on May 4, 2022, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 2(c).

2(d)**    Transaction Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2022, among Emerson Electric Co., BCP Emerald 
Aggregator L.P., Emerald Debt Merger Sub L.L.C and Emerald JV Holdings L.P, incorporated by 
reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 8-K, filed on October 31, 2022, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 2.1.

3(a) 	 Restated Articles of Incorporation of Emerson Electric Co., incorporated by reference to Emerson 
Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2001, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 3(a); 
Termination of Designated Shares of Stock and Certificate of Designation, Preferences and Rights 
of Series B Junior Participating Preferred Stock, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 
1998 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 3(a).

3(b)  	 Bylaws of Emerson Electric Co., as amended through May 4, 2021, incorporated by reference to the 
Company's Form 8-K dated May 4, 2021, filed on May 4, 2021, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 3.1.

4(a)  	 Indenture dated as of December 10, 1998, between Emerson Electric Co. and Wells Fargo Bank, 
National Association, as successor trustee to The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. 
(successor to The Bank of New York Mellon (formerly known as the Bank of New York)), as trustee, 
incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 1998 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 4(b), 
***Form of 2.000% Notes due 2028, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 
8-K, 	 filed on December 21, 2021, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 4.2, ***Form of 2.200% Notes due 2031, 
incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 8-K, filed on December 21, 2021, File No. 
1-278, Exhibit 4.3, ***Form of 2.800% Notes due 2051, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric 
Co. Form 8-K, filed on December 21, 2021, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 4.4.
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4(b) 	 Agreement of Resignation, Appointment and Acceptance dated as of April 26, 2019 by and among 
Emerson Electric Co., Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as successor trustee, and The Bank 
of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as resigning trustee, incorporated by reference to the 
Company's Form 8-K dated May 15, 2019, filed on May 17, 2019, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 4.4.

4(c) 	 Description of Capital Stock incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co., 2020 Form 10-K, File 
No. 1-278, Exhibit 4(c). 

4(d) 	 Description of 0.375% Notes due 2024, 1.250% Notes due 2025 and 2.000% Notes due 2029, 
incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co., 2019 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 4(d).

No other long-term debt instruments are filed since the total amount of securities authorized under 
any such instrument does not exceed 10 percent of the total assets of Emerson Electric Co. and 
its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis. Emerson Electric Co. agrees to furnish a copy of such 
instruments to the SEC upon request. 

10(a)* 	 Amended and Restated Emerson Electric Co. Continuing Compensation Plan for Non-Management 
Directors, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 2007 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 
10(c).

10(b)* 	 Amended and Restated Deferred Compensation Plan for Non-Employee Directors and Forms of 
Payment Election Form, Initial Notice of Election and Notice of Election Change, incorporated by 
reference to Emerson Electric Co. 2007 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10(d).

10(c)*	 First Amendment to the Emerson Electric Co. Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan, incorporated 
by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 1999 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10(h), and Form of 
Change of Control Election, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 8-K dated 
October 1, 2004, Exhibit 10.9 (applicable only with respect to benefits vested as of December 31, 
2004).

10(d)* 	 Amended and Restated Emerson Electric Co. Pension Restoration Plan dated October 6, 2015, 
incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 2015 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10(e); 
Forms of Participation Award Letter, Acceptance of Award and Benefit Election Forms (applicable only 
with respect to benefits after January 1, 2005), incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 
2007 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10(f); and Lump Sum Distribution Election Forms.

10(e)*	 Fifth Amendment to the Supplemental Executive Savings Investment Plan, incorporated by reference 
to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 1999, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 
10(j), and Form of Participation Agreement and Form of Annual Election, incorporated by reference 
to Emerson Electric Co. Form 8-K filed October 1, 2004, Exhibit 10.8 (applicable only with respect to 
benefits vested as of December 31, 2004). 

10(f)* 	 Amended and Restated Emerson Electric Co. Savings Investment Restoration Plan and Forms 
of Participation Agreement, Annual Election Form and Payment Election Form (applicable only 
with respect to benefits after January 1, 2005), incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 
2007 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10(h), First Amendment to Emerson Electric Co. Savings 
Investment Restoration Plan, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the 
quarter ended March 31, 2008, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.1 and Second Amendment to the Emerson 
Electric Co. Savings Investment Restoration Plan, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co., 
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2020, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.2.

10(g)* 	 Amended and Restated Emerson Electric Co. Annual Incentive Plan and Form of Acceptance of 
Award, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 2007 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 
10(i).

10(h)* 	 Emerson Electric Co. Description of Split Dollar Life Insurance Program Transition, incorporated by 
reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 8-K filed September 2, 2005, Exhibit 10.1.
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10(i)* 	 Amended and Restated Restricted Stock Plan for Non-Management Directors, incorporated by 
reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2009, File No. 
1-278, Exhibit 10.1, Form of Restricted Stock Award Letter under the Emerson Electric Co. Restricted 
Stock Plan for Non-Management Directors, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 
8-K filed February 1, 2005, Exhibit 10.2, and Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Letter under the 
Emerson Electric Co. Restricted Stock Plan for Non-Management Directors, incorporated by reference 
to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2009, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 
10.1.

10(j)*	 Description of Non-Management Director Compensation, incorporated by reference to Emerson 
Electric Co. Form 10-K filed November 20, 2017, Exhibit 10(n).

10(k)*	 Description of Named Executive Officer Compensation, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric 
Co. Form 10-K filed November 20, 2017, Exhibit 10(o).

10(l)*	 Emerson Electric Co. 2006 Incentive Shares Plan, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 
2006 Proxy Statement dated December 16, 2005, Appendix C, Amendment for 409A Compliance, 
incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 2007 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10(q), 
Forms of Performance Shares Award Certificate and Acceptance of Award (used on or prior to 
September 30, 2009) and Restricted Shares Award Agreement (used on or prior to September 30, 
2011), incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 2007 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 
10(q), Amendment to Emerson Electric Co. 2006 Incentive Shares Plan, incorporated by reference to 
Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2008, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.1, 
Forms of Performance Shares Award Certificate, Acceptance of Award and 2010 Performance Shares 
Program Award Summary, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the 
quarter ended December 31, 2009 (used after September 30, 2009 and on or prior to September 30, 
2011), File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.2, Forms of Performance Shares Award Certificate and Acceptance of 
Award, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 
31, 2011, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.3 (used after September 30, 2011), and Form of Restricted Shares 
Award Agreement, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter 
ended December 31, 2011, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.4 (used after September 30, 2011).

10(m)	 Credit Agreement dated as of May 23, 2018, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co, Form 
8-K dated May 23, 2018 and filed May 29, 2018, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.1, Suspension of Rights 
Agreement dated October 12, 2021 between Emerson Electric Co. and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 
as Agent, under the Credit Agreement dated as of May 23, 2018 (as amended or otherwise modified 
from time to time), incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended 
December 31, 2021, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.1.

10(n)*	 2011 Stock Option Plan, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 2011 Proxy Statement 
dated December 10, 2010, File No. 1-278, Appendix B, 2011 Stock Option Plan as Amended and 
Restated effective October 1, 2012, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 2012 Form 
10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10(r), Forms of Notice of Grant of Stock Options, Option Agreement and 
Incentive Stock Option Agreement under the 2011 Stock Option Plan, incorporated by reference to 
Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2012, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.1 
and Forms of Notice of Grant of Stock Options, Option Agreement and Nonqualified Stock Option 
Agreement under the 2011 Stock Option Plan, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2012, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.2.

10(o)*  	Emerson Electric Co. 2015 Incentive Shares Plan, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric 
Co. 2015 Proxy Statement dated December 12, 2014, Appendix B, Forms of Performance Shares 
Award Certificate and Acceptance of Award (used on or prior to November 5, 2018), Performance 
Shares Program Award Summary (used on or prior to November 5, 2018) and Form of Restricted 
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Shares Award Agreement (used on or prior to November 5, 2018), incorporated by reference to 
Emerson Electric Co. 2015 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10(u), Form of Restricted Shares Award 
Agreement (used after November 5, 2018), incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 
10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2018, Exhibit 10.1, Form of Restricted Stock Units Program 
Acceptance of Award (used after November 5, 2018), incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric 
Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2018, Exhibit 10.2 and Form of Performance 
Share Program Acceptance of Award (used after November 5, 2018), incorporated by reference to 
Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2018, Exhibit 10.3., Form of 
Emerson Electric Co. Performance Shares Program Award Agreement (used after November 1, 2021), 
incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 
2021, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.2

10(p) 	 Transaction Agreement dated as of July 29, 2016 among Emerson Electric Co., Cortes NP Holdings, 
LLC, Cortes NP Acquisition Corporation, ASCO Power Grp, LLC and Cortes NP JV Holdings, LLC, 
incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co. 2016 Form 10-K, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10(w). 

10(q)*	 Emerson Electric Co. Savings Investment Restoration Plan II, incorporated by reference to the 
Emerson Electric Co. Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.1, 
Second Amendment to the Emerson Electric Co. Savings Investment Restoration Plan, incorporated 
by reference to Emerson Electric Co., Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2020, File No. 
1-278, Exhibit 10.2 and First Amendment to the Emerson Electric Co. Savings Investment Restoration 
Plan II, incorporated by reference to Emerson Electric Co., Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 
2020, File No. 1-278, Exhibit 10.1.

21	 Subsidiaries of Emerson Electric Co.

23	 Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

24	 Power of Attorney

31	 Certifications pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)

32	 Certifications pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(b) and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350

101	 Attached as Exhibit 101 to this report are the following documents formatted in iXBRL (Inline 
Extensible Business Reporting Language): (i) Consolidated Statements of Earnings for the years 
ended September 30, 2020, 2021 and 2022, (ii) Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income 
for the years ended September 30, 2020, 2021, and 2022 (iii) Consolidated Balance Sheets at 
September 30, 2021 and 2022, (iv) Consolidated Statements of Equity for the years ended September 
30, 2020, 2021 and 2022, (v) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended September 
30, 2020, 2021 and 2022, and (vi) Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 
September 30, 2022.

104	 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101).	

	 * Management contract or compensatory plan.

** Certain schedules and exhibits have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. Emerson 
agrees to furnish supplementally a copy of any omitted schedule or exhibit to the SEC upon request. 
Portions of these exhibits have been redacted in compliance with Regulation S-K Item 601(b)(10).

***    The Company entered into two global notes for each series of notes (Notes A-1 and A-2), which are 
identical other than with respect to the note number

ITEM 16 - FORM 10-K SUMMARY

Not applicable.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly 
caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

    EMERSON ELECTRIC CO.
     
  By  /s/ F. J. Dellaquila  
     
    F. J. Dellaquila
    Senior Executive Vice President and
    Chief Financial Officer

November 14, 2022

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below on 
November 14, 2022, by the following persons on behalf of the registrant and in the capacities indicated.
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Signature   Title
     

/s/ S. L. Karsanbhai   President and Chief Executive Officer
S. L. Karsanbhai    
/s/ F. J. Dellaquila   Senior Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
F. J. Dellaquila    

     
/s/ M. J. Baughman   Vice President, Controller and Chief Accounting Officer
M. J. Baughman    

* Chair of the Board
J. S. Turley

*   Director
M. A. Blinn    

     
*   Director

C. A. H. Boersig    
     

* Director
J. B. Bolten

* Director
M. S. Craighead

* Director
W. H. Easter III

* Director
G. A. Flach

*   Director
A. F. Golden    

*   Director
C. Kendle    

*   Director
L. Lee    

     
*   Director

M. S. Levatich    
     

* By  /s/ F. J. Dellaquila  
    F. J. Dellaquila  
    Attorney-in-Fact  
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